Parker Poe Draft 1/17/14

LEASE

by and between

THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA
as Lessor

and

THE TRUSTEES OF ASHEVILLE-BUNCOMBE TECANICAL CoMMUNITY COLLEGE

as Lessee

Dated as of Febiuary 15, 2014

{CS: 00021375.00C} 1
PPAB 2288720v4




EEASE

THIS LEASE, dated as of February 15, 2014, and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF
BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA, & political subdivision of the State of North Carolina, as lessor (the
“County™), and THE TRUSTEES OF ASHEVILLE-BUNCOMBE TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE, a
body corporate which has general control and supervision of all matters pertaining to Asheville-

Buncombe Technical Community College (the “College”), and is duly organized and existing under the
laws of the State of North Carolina (the “Beard™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County has previously entered into Installment Financing Contract dated as of
December 1, 2010 (the “2010 Contract”), as previously amended by Amendment Number Ons to the
Installment Financing Contract dated as of July 1, 2012 (the “First dAmendment”) and previously executed
and delivered a Deed of Trust and Security Agreement (the “2010 Deed of Trust*) dated as of December
1, 2010, and a Notice of Extension of Deed of Trust to Additional Property dated as of July 1, 2012 (the
“First Notice, ") from the County, as Grantor, to a deed of {rust trustee for the benefit of the Corporation;

WHEREAS, the County and the Board have determined to cooperate in a plan to finance the cost
to provide for improvements to the Asheville campus of Asheville-Buncombe Technical Cormmunity
College, including the construction and equipping of an Allied Health Building (the “dllied Heaith
Building "), the construction and equipping of a public safety training facility classroom, the constraction
and equipping of a multi-purpose building, and the construction of a parking deck (collectively, the
“Community College Profects™), each on the campus of College, which esch has found to be necessary
and desirable to provide for improved higher education in the County;

WHEREAS, as a part of such plan, the County will enter into Amendment Number Two to an
Installment Einancing Contract, dated as of February 15, 2014 (the “Second Amendment,” and
collectively with the 2010 Contract and the First Amendment, the “Confract”), between the County and
Buncombe Financing Corporation (the “Corporation™) to finance the cost of the Community College
Projects and a Second Notice of Extension of Deed of Trust to Additional Property, dated as of
February 15, 2014 (the “Second Notice,” and together with the 2010 Deed. of Trust and the First Notice,
the “Deed of Trust”), pursuant to which the County will grant a lien on the site of the Allied Health
Building (the “Site”) from the County for the benefit of the Corporation in order to secure the County’s
obligations under the Second Aimendment; and

WHERFEAS, as a part of such plan, the County proposes to lease the Site and the improvements
thereon (collectively, the “Leased FProperfy’) to the Board and the Board has determined to lease the
Leased Property from the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein
. contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

{CS: 00021375.DOC} 2
PPAR 2288720v4




ARTICLE X
DEF}NI’I‘IONS; RULE OF CONSTRUCTION

All capitalized terms used in this Lease and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings
assigned to them in the Contract and the Deed of Trust, unless the context clearly requires otherwise. In

addition, the following terms have the meanings specified below, unless the context clearly requires
otherwise: :

“Board Representative” means the Chairman of the Board, the College’s President or any other
person at the time designated, by a written certificate furnished to the County and signed on the Board’s

behalf by its Chairman, to act on the Board’s behalf for the purpose of performing any act under this
Lease.

“Closing Date” means the date next succeeding the date of completion of construction of the
Allied Health Building, '

“Contract” means, collectively, the 2010~ Contiact, the First Amendment and the Second
Amendinent,

“County Representative” means any person at the thme designated, by a written certificate
furnished to the Board and signed on the County’s behalf by the Chairman of its Board of
Comumissioners, to act on the County’s behalf for the purpose of performing any act under this Lease.

“Event of Default” means one or more events of default as defined in Section 12.1.

“First Amendment” means Amendment Number One to the 2010 Contract dated as of Jaly 1,
2012, '

“Lease” means this Lease, as it may be duly amended.
“Lease Term” means the term of this Lease as determined under Article IV.

“Lease Year” means, initially, from the Closing Date through the succeeding June 30, and,
thereafter, means the twelve-month period of each year commencing on July 1 and ending on the next
June 30.

“Second Amendmeny”™ means Amendment Number Two to the Iustallment Financing Confract
dated as of February 15, 2014, between the Corporation and the County.

“2010 Contract” means an Installment Financing Contract dated as of December 1, 2010 between
the Corporation and the County. :

All references to articles or sections are references to articles or sections of this Lease, unless the
confext clearly indicates otherwise.

ARTICLE N
REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES

The County and the Board each represent, covenant and warrant for the other’s benefit as follows:

{CS: 00021375.D0C) 3
PPAB 2288720v4




(a) Neither the execution and delivery of this Lease, nor the fulfillment of or
compliance with its terms and conditions, nor the consummation of the transactions
contemplated hereby, results or will result in a breach of the terms, conditions and
provisions of any agreement or instrument to which either is now a party or by which
either is bound, or constitutes a default under any of the foregoing.

0] To the kunowledge of each party, there is no litigation or proceeding
pending or threatened against such party (or against any other person) affecting the rights
-of such party to execute or deliver this Lease or to comply with its obligations wnder this
Lease. Neither the execution and delivery of this Lease by such party, nor compliance by
such party with its obligations under this Lease, requires the approval of any regulatory
body or any other entity the approval of which has not been obfained.

ARTICLE X
DEMISING CLAUSE

The County hereby leases the Leased Property to the Board and the Board hereby leases the

Leased Property from the County, in accordance with the provisions of this Lease, to have and to hold for
the Lease Term.

ARTICLE IV
LEASE TERM

Section 4.1,  Conunencement. The Lease Term commences on the Closing Date.

Section 4,2 - Termination. The Lease Term terminates on the earlier of the following dates or
gvents:

(a) the date on which the County has paid or made provision for all
Installment Payments (as defined in the Contract) and all other payments due under the
Contiact in accordance with its terms; or '

(b) an Event of Default and termination of this Lease under Article XTI

ARTICLE V
QUIET ENJOYMENT; TRANSFER

Section 5.1 Quiet Enjoyment; Transfer. The County hereby covenants that ithe Board shall,
during the Lease Term, peaceably and quietly have and hold and enjoy the Leased Property without suit,
trouble or hindrance from the County, except as expressly required or permitted by this Lease. The
County shall not interfere with the quiet use and enjoyment of the Leased Property during the Lease
Tetm, The County shall, at the Board’s request, join and cooperate fully in any legal action in which the
Board asserts its right to such possession and enjoyment, or which involves the imposition of any taxes or
other governmental charges on or in connection with the Leased Property. In addition, the Board may at
its own expense join in any legal action affecting its possession and enjoyment of the Leased Property,
and shall be joined (to the extent legally possible and at the Board’s expense) in any action affecting its
liabilities hereunder,

{CS: 00021375.D0C) 4
PPAB 2288720v4




The provisions of this Section 5.1 are subject to rights to inspect the Leased Property granted to

parties under the Contract and to the right hereby reserved to the County to inspect the Leased Property at
any reasonable time.

Section 5.2 Transfer Upon Lease Termination. At the end of the Lease Term under
Section 4.2(a) and upon confirmation from the County that the lien on the Leased Property has been
-teleased pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the County heroby agrees to execute, deliver and record a Limited
Warranty Deed transferring title to the Lease Property to the Board, together with such other documents
as are necessaly to convey 1o the Board good and marketable title to the Leased Property, subject only to

(a) Permitted Encumbrances and (b) any encumbrance or imperfection caused by or attributable to the
Board.

ARTICLE, VI
CONSIDERATION FOR LEASE

Section 0.1 Use of Leased Property; Assumption of Obligations. The Board hereby agrees
to use the Leased Property for higher education purposes in fulfiliment of its obligation, shared by the
County, to provide for improved higher education in the County. In addition, in consideration of its rights
under this Lease, the Board undertakes the obligations imposed on it hereunder, including these imposed
by Section 8.1.

ARTICLE VII
. CONSTRUCTION AND OTHER ACCOMPLISHMENT OF
COMMUNITY COLLEGE PROJECTS AND CERTAIN RELATED COVENANTS

Section 7.1 Construction and Other Accomplishment of Community College Projects. The
County will provide for the construction and other accomplishment of the Community College Projeots.
The Board shall take possession of the Leased Property on the Closing Date of this Lease. Title to the
Leased Prdpeity shall be held by the County, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances.

Section7.2  Maintenance, Repair, Taxes and Assessments.

(a) Maintenance; Repair. The Board shall use, or cause to be used, the Leased Property in a
careful and proper manmner, in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, and, at its sole
expense, shall service, repair, maintain and insure, or cause to be serviced, repaired, maintained and
insured, the Leased Property so as to keep the Leased Property in good condition, repair, appearance and
working order for the purposes intended, ordinary wear and tear excepted.

() Taxes and Assessments. The Board shall also pay, or cause to be paid, all taxes and
assessments, as applicable, including, but not limited to, utility charges, of any type or nature levied,
assessed or charged against any portion of the Leased Property, provided that with respect to special
assessments or other govermmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of

years, the Board shall be obligated to pay only such installments as are required to be paid as and when
the same become due.

(©) Contests. The Board may, at ifs sole expense and in its name, in good faith contest any
such taxes, assessments, utilily and other charges, as applicable, and, if any such contest occurs, may
permit the taxes, assessments or other charges so centested to remain unpaid during the period of such
contest and any appeal therefrom, but before such nonpayment it shall consult with the County and, if the
County requires, furnish the County with the opinion of a counsel acceptable to the County, to the effect
that, by nonpayment of any such items, the interest of the County in the Leased Property will not be

{C8: 00021375.DCC} 5
PPAB 2288720v4




materially endangered and that the Leased Property will not be subject to loss or forfeiture. The County
will cooperate fully in such contest on the request and at the expense of the Board.

Section 7.3 Modification of Leased Property, Liens.

(a) Additions, Modifications and Improvements. The Board shall, at its own expense, have
the right to make, or cause to be made, additions, modifications and improvements to any portion of the
Leased Property if such additions, modifications or improvements are necessary or beneficial for the use
of such portion of the Leased Property. Such additions, modifications and improvements shall thereafter
comprise part of the Leased Property and be subject to the provisions of this Lease. Such additions,
modifications and improvements shall not in any way damage any portion of the Leased Property or cause
it to be used for purposes other than those authorized under the provisions of State and federal law or in
any way which would cause the interest components of the Installment Payments to be includable in gross

income for purposes of federal income taxation under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,
as amended, : ‘ '

()] Liens. The Board will not permit any mechanic’s or other lien to be established or
remain against the Leased Property for labor or materials furnished in connection with any additions,
modifications or improvements made by the Board under this Section, but if any such lien is filed or
established and the Board first notifies, or causes to be notified, the County of the Board’s intention to do
so, the Board may in good faith contest any lien filed or established against the Leased Property and in
such event may permit the items so contested to temain undischarged and unsatisfied during the period of
such contest and any appeal therefrom and shall provide the County with full security apainst any loss or
forfeiture which might arise fiom the nonpayment of any such item, in form satisfactory to the County,
The County will cooperate fully in any such contest on the request and at the expense of the Board,

Except as provided in this Article and except as the County may consent thereto, which consent
~shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Board shall not, directly or indirectly, create, incur, assume or
suffer to exist any morigage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim on or with respect to the Leased
Property, other than the respective rights of the Board and the County as herein provided. Except for the
Deed of Trust and sxcept as provided in this Asticle or otherwise with the County’s consent, the Board
shall promptly, at its own expense, take such action as may be necessary to duly discharge or remove any
such mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim for which it is responsible, if the same shall
arise at any time; provided that the Board may contest such liens, charges, encumbrances, or claims if it
desires to do so. The Board shall reimburse the County for any expense incurred by the County in order
to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim. '

ARTICLE VI
BOARD’S ASSUMPTION OF COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS

Section 8.1 Asswmption of Obligations. The Board hereby assumes all the County’s
obligations urider the Contract regarding the maintenance of general liability and casuvalty insurance with
respect to the Leased Property. It is expressly understood that the Board does not assume the County’s
obligation under the Contract to pay the Installment Payments and that the Board does not indemnify the
County or any other party to the Contract for third-party claims asserted against any party to the Contract
relating to the payment of the Installment Payments.

Section 8.2 Board’s General Covenant. The Board further undertakes not to take or omit to
take any action the taking or omission of which would cause the Counfy to be in defaulf in any manner
under the Coniract. In particular, the Board covenants not o make any use of the Leased Praperty that

{C8: 00021375.D0C] 6
PPAR 2288720v4




would cause the County’s obligations to make Installment Payments under the Contract to be “private
activity bonds” within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. If the Board takes

or omifs to take any such action, then the Board shall proceed with all due diligence to take such action as
may be necessary to cure such default.

Section 8.3 County’s Cooperation. The County shall cooperate fully with the Board in filing
any proof of loss or taking any other action under this Lease. Neither the County nor the Board may
* voluntarily settle, or consent {o the settlement of, any proceeding arising out of any insurance claim with

respect fo the Leased Property without the other’s written consent,

Section 8.4  Advances; Performiance of Obligations. If the Board fails to pay any amount
tequired to be paid by it under this Lease, or fails to take any other action required of it under this Lease,
then the County may (but is under no obligation to) pay such amount or perform such other obligation.
The Board agrees to reimburse the County for any such payment or for its costs incurred in connection
with performing such other obligation.

: ARTICLE IX
DISCLATMER OF WARRANTIES; OTHER COVENANTS

Section 9.1  Disclaimer of Warranties. THE COUNTY MAKES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, A3 TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPQOSE OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OF THE
LEASED PROPERTY OR ANY PART THEREOF OR ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION CR WARRANTY WITH
RESPECT TO THE LEASED PROPERTY OR ANY PART THEREOF. The County is not liable for any direct or
indirect, incidental, special or consequential damage in connection with or arising out of this Lease or the
existence, furnishing, finctioning or use by anyone of any item, produet or service provided for herein.

Section 9.2 Further Assurances; Corrective Instrunients. The Board and the County agree
that they will, from time to iime, executs, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed,
acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be
required for correcting any inadequate or incorrect description of the Leased Property hereby leased or
intended so to be, or for otherwise carrying out the intention hereof,

Section 9.3 Board and County Representatives. Whenever under the provisions heveof the
approval of the Board or the County is required to take some action at the request of the other, unloss
otherwise provided, such approval or such request is to be given for the Board by the Board
Representative and for the County by the County Representative, and the Board and the County are
authorized to act on any such approval or request of such representative of the other,

Section 9.4  Compliance with Requirements. During the Lease Term, the Board and the
County shall chserve and comply promptly with all current and future orders of all courts having
jurisdiction over the Leased Property or any portion thereof (or be diligently and in good fzith contesting
such orders), and all current and future requirements of all insurance companies® written policies covering
the Leased Property or any portion thereof,

ARTICLE X
TITLE TO LEASED PROPERTY; LIMITATIONS ON ENCUMBRANCES

Except for personal property purchased or leased by the Board at its own expense, title to the
Leased Property and any.and all additions and modifications to or replacements of any portion of the

{C5: 00021375.D0C} 7
PPAB 2288720v4




Leased Property shall be held in the County’s name, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, until
conveyed as provided in this Lease, notwithstanding (a) the occurrence of any event of damage,

destiuctxon, condemnation or construction or title defect or (b) the violation by thoe County of any
provision of this Tease,

The Board has no right, title or interest in the Leased Property or any additions and modifications
to or replacements of any portion of the Leased Property, except as exprossly set forth in this Lease.

ARTICLE X1
SUBLEASING AND INDEMNIFICATION

Section 11.1  Board’s Subleasing The Board may not assign or sublease the Leased Property,

in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the County, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld.

Section 11.2  Indemnification. Except as provided in Section 8.1, to {hie extent pennitted by
law, the Board agrees to indemnify and save the County, its officers, employees and agents harmless
against and from all claims by or on behalf of any person, firm, corporation or other legal entity arising-
from the operation or management of the Leased Properiy by the Board during the Lease Term, including
any claims arising from: (a) any condition of the Leased Property, (b) any act of negligence of the Board
or of any of its agents, contractors or eniplayees or any violation of law by the Board or breach of any
covenant or warranty by the Board hereunder; or (c) the incurrence of any cost or expense in conngction
with the construcfion and other accomplishment of the Community College Projects in excess of the
moneys available for the School Project in the Acquisition and Construction Fund. The Board shall be
notified prompitly by the County of any action or proceeding brought in connection with any claims
arising out of circumstances described in (a), {b) or (c) above.

ARTICLE X1E
EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Section 12,1  Events of Default. Bach of the following is an "Event of Default” under this
Lease and the term “Defaudt” means, whenever it is used in this Lease, any one or more of the following
events:

(2) The Board’s or the County’s failure to observe and perform any
covenant, condition or agreement on its pait to be observed or performed for a period of
30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has
been given fo the defaulting party by the non-defaulting party, unless the non-defaulting
party agrees in writing to an extension of such time before its expiration; but if the failure
stated in such notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, the non-defaulting
party shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to -an extension of such time if
corrective action is instituted by the defaulting party within the applicable period and
diligently pursued wntil such failure is corrected and, further, if by reason of any event or
ocourrence constituting force majeure the defaulting party is unable in whole or in part to
carry out any of its agreements contained herein (other than its obligations contained in
Section 6.2 or 8.1 hereof), the defaulting party shall not be deemed in default during the
continuance of such event or oecurrence.

()] The dissolution or liguidation of the Board, the College or the County or

{C8:00021375.D0C} 8
PPAB 2288720vd




the voluntary initiation by the Board or the County of any proceeding under any federal
or state law relating to bankruptey, insolvency, arrangement, reorganization, readjustment
of debt or any othér form of debtor relief, or the initiation against the Board or the County
of any such proceeding which shall remain undismissed for 60 days, or the entry by the
Board or the County into an agreement of composition with creditors or the Board’s or
the County’s failure generally to pay its debts as they become due,

Section 12.2  Remedies on Defaulf, Whenever any Bvent of Default has happened and is
continuing, the non-defanlting party may terminate this Lease or take whatever action at law or in equity
gy appear necessary or desirable, including the appointment of a receiver, to collect the amounts then

due, or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, apreement or covenants under this
Lease. ‘ '

Section 12.3  No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred on or reserved is intended to
be exclusive, and every such remedy is cumulative and in addition to every other romedy given hereunder
and every remedy now or hereafter exisiing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any
right or power accruing on any default impairs any such right or power, and any such right and power
may be exercised from time to time as may be deemed expedient. It is not necessary to give any notice in

order to be entitled to exercise any remedy reserved in this Article XII, other than such notice as may be
required in this Article XTI

Section 12.4  Waivers. If any agreement contained herein is breached by either party and
thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver is limited to the particular breach so waived and will not
be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder,

Section 2.5  Waiver of Appraisement, Valuation, Stay, Extension and Redemption Laws.
The Board and County agree, to the extent permitted by law, that in the case of a termination of the Lease
Term by reason of an Event of Defauli, neither the Board nor the County nor any one claiming through or
under either of them shall or will set up, claim or seck io take advantage of any appraisement, valuation,
stay, extension or redemption laws now or hereafter in force in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement
of any remedy provided hereunder; and the Board and the County, for themselves and all who may at any
time claim through or under either of them, each hereby waives, to the full extent that it may lawfully do
30, the benefit of such laws.

ARTICLE X111
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 13.1  Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder are
sufficiently given if given by United States mail in certified form, postage prepaid, and will be deemed to
have been received five Business Days {(as defined in the Contract) after deposit in the United States mail
in certified form, postage prepaid, as follows:

(a) If intended for the County, addressed to it at the following address:

County of Buncombe, Norfli Carolina
200 College Street

Asheville, North Carolina 28301
Attention: County Manager

{CS: 00021375.00C} 9
PPAB 2288720v4




) If intended for the Board, addressed fo it at the following address:

Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College
340 Victoria Road

Asheville, North Carolina 28801

Attention: President

Section 13.2  Binding Effect. This Lease is binding on and inures to the benefit of the Board
and the County, subject, however, to the limitations contained in Article X1.

Section 13.3  Net Lease. This Lease is a “nef lease,” and the Board shall pay absolutely net

during the Lease Term all other payments required hereunder, free of any deductions, and without
abatement or setoff.

Section 13.4 ~ Paymenits Due on Non-Business Days. If the date for making any payment or
the last day for performance of any act or the exercising of any right, as provided in this Lease, is not a
Business Day, such payment may be made or act performed or right exercised on the next succeeding day

that is a Business Day with the same force and effect ag if done on the nominal date prov1ded in this
Lease.

Seetion 13.5 Sevembi[i{y I any provision of this Lease, other than the requirement of the
County to provide quiet enjoyment of the Leased Property, is held invalid or unenforceable by any court

of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenfomeable any other provision
hereof. -

Section 13.6  Execution in Counterparts. This Lease may be simultancously executed in

soveral counterparts, each of which is an original and all of which constitute but one and the same
instrument, '

Section13.7  Applicable Law, This Lease is governed by and to be construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of North Carolina.

Section 13.8  Cuptions. The captions or headings herein are for convenience only and in no
- way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Lease.

Section 13.9.  Amendments and Further Instruments. The County and the Board may, from
time to time, execute and deliver such amendments to this Lease and such further instruments as may be
required or desired for carrying out the expressed intention of this Lease, to the extent such amendments
are in compliance with the Contract and the Deed of Trust. '

Section 13.10. Memorandum of Lease. The County and the Board shall, on or before the
Closing Date, file this Lease or a memorandum of this Lease legally sufficient to comply with the relevant
provisions of thie North Carolina. General Statutes with the Buncombe County Register of Deeds.

Section 13.11  Subordinate to Deed of Trust. This Lease is subordinate to the Deed of Trust.

Section 13.12  Effective Date. This Lease is effective as of the Closing Date.

{CS: 00021375.20C} 10
PPAB 2288720v4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Lease to be executed in their
corporate names by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA

_ By:
[SEAL] - David Gantt
‘ Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Attest:
Kathy Hughes
Clerk to the Board of Commissioners
{CS: 00021375.D0C} 11

PPAB 2288720v4




[Counterpart signature page to the Lease]

THE TRUSTEES OF ASHEVILLE-BUNCOMBE
TECHNICAL OMMUNITY COLLEGE

By:

Bruml‘f Chf?ﬁ‘rﬁill

oy MKZ&L

( Secretary

{C8: 00021375 D0OC} 12
PPAB 2288720v4




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
' )
COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE )]
1, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Kathy Hughes (the “Signatory™
personally came before me this day and acknowledged that she is the Clerk to the Board of
Commissioners for the County of Buncombe, North Carolina and that by authority duly given and as the

act of said County, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by the Chairman of the Board of

Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina and attested by him as Clerl to said Board of
Commissioners.

I certify that the Signatory personally appeared before me this day, and
(check one of the following)

(I have personal knowledge of the identity of the Signatory); or

(I have seen satisfactory evidence of the Signatory’s identity, by a current state or
federal identification with the Signatory’s photograph in the form of:
(check one of the following)
____adriver's license or
_inthe form of ), or

(a credible witness has sworn to the identity of the Signatory).

The Signatory acknowledged to me that he voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the
purpose stated theiein and in the capacity indicated.

Wiiness my hand and official stamp or seal, this the day of February, 2014,

Notary Public
Print: Name:

[Note: Notary Public-must sign exactly as on notary seal]

My Comimission Expires:
= [NOTARY SEAL] (MUST BE FULLY LEGIBLE)

{CS: 00021375.D0C) 13
PPAB 2288720v4




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
_ , )
COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE )

I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Carolyn H. Rice (the
“Signatory™) personally came before me this day and acknowledged that she is the Secrefary of the
Trustees of Asheville-Buncombe Technical Commamity College (the “Board") and that by authority duly
given and as the act of said Board, the foregoing instrument was 81gned in its name by the Chairman of
said Board and attested by her as Secretary of said Board.

I certify that the Signatory personally appeared before me this day, and
(checl one of the following)

- ,Q%’/g (I have personal knowledge of the identity of the Signatory}); or

(I have seen satisfactory evidence of the Signatory’s identity, by a current state or
federal identification with the Signatory’s phofograph in the form of:
(check one of the following)
___adriver's license or
__imrthe form of ); ov

(a credible witness has sworn to the identity of the Signatory).

The -Siguatmy acknowledged to me that she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the
purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated.
wony

Jon
Wltness my hand and official stamp or seal, this the 30 day of Eebruary, 2014,

Gl Zonritt

Not Pubhc
Print: Name: %Lbb/ a BZO v 1
[Note: Notary Public must sign exactly as on notary seal]

My Commission Expires: 9/ A / / g
-» [NOTARY SEAL] (MUST BE FULLY LEGIBLE)

{CS: 00021375.00C) 14
PPADB 2288720v4




Page 1 of 1 6

EXHIBIT A

Being all of that tract containing 12.782 acres shown on survey entitled Boundary and
Topographic Survey for Buncombe County of a portion of the Asheville Campus of Asheville-
Buncombe Technical College, prepared by J. Daniel Henry of Ed Holmes & Associates Land
Surveyors, PA, dated April 11,2012, and recorded in Plat Book 132 at Page 158 in the Office of
Register of Deeds, Buncombe County, North Carolina, and being the same property described as
12.77 acres as shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 48 at Page 69 said Registry, described in
Deed from County of Buncombe to The Trustees of Asheville-Buncombe Technical College
dated September 23, 1987, and recorded in Book 1492 at Page 339, said Registry.

R&S 11736071

Book: 5188 Page: 994 Seq:3
Book: 5188 Page: 994 Page3of3




